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1. Amendments to Prequalification Documents 
 

No. Prequalification Documents  Amendments 

1.  
 
Part 1: Prequalification Procedures  
Section I- Subclause A.4.8.c & 
A.4.8.d 
 
 

 
Remove:  
Part 1, Section I, Page 4, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section I, Page 4, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 1 to this 
Prequalification Circular 

2.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 

Section III- B Qualification 

Criteria.  

 

Remove:  
Part 1, Section III, Page 14, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section III, Page 14, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 2 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

3.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 
Section IV- Applications Form FIN 

– 5.1 & 5.2 

 

Remove:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 48, 49 & 
50, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 48, 49 & 
50, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 3 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

4.  Part 1, Prequalification Procedures 

Section IV, Application Forms 

Form EXP - 6.2. 

  

Remove:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 53, Rev. 0 
 
Add:  
Part 1, Section IV, Page 53, Rev. 1 
 
Refer to Attachment 4 to this 
Prequalification Circular 
 

Prequalification Circular No. 04 
Annexure 1 
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2. Response to the Prequalification Queries   

No  Query Response 

1.  For your PQD mentioned that 
Registration is a pre-condition of 

prequalification. If foreign company 

already have a Qatar commercial 
registration (CR) as a foreign 

company branch in state of Qatar, 
does this kind of registration meet 

the PQ registration requirements? 

Foreign company branch having 
Qatar Commercial Registration in 

State of Qatar meet the 

Prequalification registration 

requirements 

  

2.  Reference to Clause 10.1 under the 

Instruction to Applicants (ITA) of 

the above PQ’s, please confirm that 
the language of submission shall be 

submitted in both English and 
Arabic or it is allowed to submit in 

one language only. 

Applicants shall refer to Part 1, 
Section II. Application Data Sheet 

(ADS) C. Preparation of 
Applications ITA 10.1, and also 

referred to item 1 in Annexure 1 of 

Prequalification circular No.2. 

3.  We refer to Pre-qualification 
Procedure, Section Ill paragraph 

B6: "Company Experience in the 
similar scope of work" and the 

subsequent table indicating the 

compliance requirements. 

The table indicates that each party 
of the JV MUST MEET the experience 

requirements. Please confirm 
whether the intent is for the JV 

parties to meet together the 
experience requirements or 

whether each of the JV party should 

meet by itself all the requirements. 

Applicants shall refer to item 3 in 
Annexure 1 of Prequalification 

circular No.1 
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No  Query Response 

4.  Part 1: Prequalification 
Procedures,Section III, B.10 

(Series, No.10), Item (a), Page 17 

 

“(a) The Applicant will be invited 

for a presentation at the 

Authority’s premises after receipt 
of the prequalification documents. 

The presentation will take place 
two (2) weeks after the submission 

closing date. The attendance is 
mandatory and shall be presented 

by the staff of the Applicant with 

the following experience 

a. Technical Director Tunnelling 

b. Project Director 

c. Construction Manager 

… 

Note, depending on the pandemic 
situation at the time of interview, 

Microsoft Teams or WebEx may be 
permitted for the 10-minute 

presentation. 

The Authority is kindly requested to 

allow the aforesaid staff of the 
Applicant to participant the 

Contractor’s Presentation online, in 
case that such staff of the Applicant 

is unable to participate the 
presentation physically due to 

some reasonable reasons, such as 
delay of getting the Qatar visa, 

unforeseen quarantines, etc. 

 

Applicants shall note that a 

presentation online will be 

permitted. 

5.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures 

Section I, F.30, Item 30.1, Page 9 

  

“Any change in the structure or 
formation of an Applicant after 

being pre-qualified in accordance 
with ITA 27 and invited to tender 

shall be subject to written approval 

of the Authority” 

 

The Authority is kindly requested to 
clarify if two individual Applicants 

"Applicants shall consider that any 

changes in the structure or 
formation of an Applicant being 

pre-qualified and invited to tender 
shall be submitted to the Authority 

for approval not later than 14 days 
after the date of the Invitation to 

Tender. However, the Applicant is 
not allowed to change their Entity 

at tender stage (Please refer to 
Prequalification Circular No. 1, 

Item No. 5). 
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No  Query Response 

who submits the Prequalification 

Applications independently and 

both passes the prequalification, 
can form a Joint Venture in the 

next tendering procedure 

 

6.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures 

Section I, A.4, Item 4.8 (a), Page 9 

 

“Foreign companies without Qatar 

MoF classification certificate, a 
similar or equivalent certificate from 

the country of origin will be 
sufficient for the Application. A copy 

of such classification certificate 
translated in English/Arabic and 

attested by the competent 
authority/ministry at country of 

origin and Qatar diplomatic 
embassy at country of origin shall 

be submitted. ...”  

 

The required classification 

certificate from the country of origin 
of the Applicant is in the process of 

the translation, notarization by the 

competent authority and attestation 

by Qatar diplomatic embassy. 

However, the whole process will 

take several weeks long and the 
Applicant could not ensure that the 

attested classification certificate can 
be obtained before the Submission 

Deadline. 

Therefore, in the event that the 

Applicant fails to acquire the 
attested certificate by the deadline, 

the Applicant is kindly requested to 
allow the Applicant to submit firstly 

the classification certificate 
translated and notarized by the 

competent authority in the country 
of origin before the deadline, and 

secondly to submit the certificate 
fully attested by Qatar diplomatic 

embassy in around two weeks after 

the Submission Deadline. 

Foreign Companies are allowed to 
submit Applications without Qatar 

MOF Classification Certificates. 
Applicant shall refer to the Part 1, 

Section I, Item 4.8. c) 
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No  Query Response 

7.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures 

Section III, B.6 (Series No.6), Item 

6 (c), Page 15. 

“(c) The Applicant shall 

demonstrate experience in the 

following 

i.Micro-tunnelling using manned, 

steerable, guided, articulated 
micro-tunnel boring machines 

(MTBM) with a jacked pipe diameter 
of up to 3,000 millimetres (mm) and 

drive lengths of a minimum of 500 

metres (m), total length up to 30 

kilometres (km).   

iv. Bored tunnels with a minimum 

finished internal diameter of 3,000 
mm and with TBM drive lengths of a 

minimum of 5.0 km, total length up 

to 20 k 

Question 1: Please clarify if the 
experiences for Item 6 (c) should be 

undertaken within the past ten 

years? 

Question 2: Please clarify if the 

experiences for Item 6 (c) should be 
demonstrated in the same projects 

demonstrated for Item 6 (a) and 

Item (b), or can be also 
demonstrated by other projects 

apart from Item 6 (a) and Item 6 

(b)?  

Question 3: The Authority is kindly 

requested to allow the Applicant to 
demonstrated experiences for each 

subitem (i, ii. iii. iv, v, vi, vii, viii) 
under Item 6 (c) by separate 

projects/contracts. 

Question 4: Please clarify for 

Subitem 6 (c) i. the following 

questions   

1) If MTBM refers to micro-pipe 

jacking machines because here it 

mentions “a jacked pipe diameter” 

2) If “drive lengths of a minimum of 
500 metres” here means a 

minimum continuous one-drive of 

500 metres by one MTBM 

Applicants shall demonstrate 

experience in MTBM & TBM 
Tunneling & Work shafts Design & 

Build Experience in minimum 
three projects of similar nature 

and complexity within the last 10 

years. 

 

The experience for total length 
subject to drive length criterion,  

and specified range of experience  
can be demonstrated by a number 

of projects within the last 10 

years. 

 

TBM drive lengths of a minimum of 
5.0km means a continuous single 

drive of at least 5 km by one TBM.  

 

Drive lengths of a minimum of 

500m means a minimum 
continuous single drive of at least 

500m by one MTBM. 
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No  Query Response 

3) If the experience demonstrated 

for “total length up to 30 

kilometres” can be demonstrated by 
multiple projects/contracts and 

multiple MTBMs, not just by one 

project. 

Question 5: The Authority is kindly 

requested to clarify for Subitem 6 

(c) iv. the following questions:  

1) If “with TBM drive lengths of a 

minimum of 5.0 km” means a 

minimum continuous one-drive of 

5.0 km by one TBM. 

2) If the experience demonstrated 

for “total length up to 20 km” can 
be demonstrated by multiple 

projects/contracts and not just by 

one project. 

8.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures 

Section III, B.6 (Series No.6), Item 

6 (d), Page 16 

 

(d) Evidence of a successfully 

completed project in the GCC 
Region of similar scope, value and 

complexity, within the past five 

years” 

 

The Authority is kindly requested to 
clarify if this experience is the 

mandatory threshold for the 

Applicant. 

Please be kindly requested to delete 
“value and complexity” from this 

item. 

Evidence of successfully 

completed project in the GCC 
Region of similar scope, value and 

complexity within the past five 
years is not a mandatory 

requirement,  however, the lack of 
regional experience will be 

reflected in the scoring. 

9.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures 

Section IV. Application Forms Form 

FIN – 5.1 & Form FIN – 5.2. 

 

Please define the exchange rate 
between Qatari Riyals and other 

currencies (such as CNY) which is 

not defined in the Prequalification 

Procedures 

 

Applicants shall refer to the 
Attachment 3 of this 

Prequalification Circular No. 4  
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No  Query Response 

10.  Document: C796-HLC-C09-PQN-

BID-0002 04 PART 1 C2andC3 Rev0  

Section B-6: 6. Company 

Experience in the similar scope of 
works (Series No. 6) 

Projects” constructed by TBM 

method are also accepted to satisfy 

this requirement. This would also 
allow create more competitive 

procurement process for the Client. 

In short, please kindly confirm if we 
can use references “Metro Projects” 

constructed by TBM method. 

Metro, Hydro and other major 

infrastructure projects involving 
large diameter tunnelling with 

TBM drive lengths between 5km 

and 10km shall be considered. 

The applicant shall demonstrate 

the company experience in 

hydraulic drop structures and 
energy dissipation to meet this 

criterion. 

 

 

 

11.  Document: C796-HLC-C09-PQN-

BID-0002 04 PART 1 C2andC3-Rev0 

Section B-6: 6. Company 
Experience in the similar scope of 

works (Series No. 6) 

Criteria 6 (c): i) Micro-tunnelling 

using manned, steerable, guided, 
articulated micro-tunnel boring 

machines (MTBM) with a jacked 
pipe diameter of up to 3,000 

millimetres (mm) and drive lengths 
of a minimum of 500 metres (m), 

total length up to 30 kilometres 

(km) 

Criteria 6 (c): ii) Micro-tunnelling 
excavation in weak rock conditions 

(maximum strengths of 45 
megapascals [MPa]) and with a high 

groundwater table. 

Since the technology / complexity / 

similarity used in “Metro” and 
“Hydro Power Plant” TBM tunnels 

are totally the same, only the 
difference is diameter, we kindly 

request that any type of tunnels 
(including Hydro Power Plant 

Tunnels) of which diameter is over 
3,000 mm executed by TBM method 

should be also accepted for more 
competitive procurement process. 

Please kindly confirm if we can use 
projects executed by TBM method 

which have larger diameter from 

3,000mm. 

Applicants shall demonstrate the 

company experience in micro 
tunnelling/pipe jacking 

techniques in minimum three 
projects of similar nature and 

complexity within the last ten 

years. 

This criterion relates to the 
laterals and connections to the 

main tunnel shafts.  The laterals 
provide branches to connect 

stormwater networks remote 
from the main tunnel and are 

typically 1.6m to 3.0m diameter.  

Network connections radiate from 

the shafts to collect the local 
networks and cross Expressways 

and other main roads and are 
typically 1.2m to 2.4m diameter.  

These will be constructed by 

pipejacking techniques.   

 

The Applicant also needs to 
demonstrate experience in micro-

tunnelling excavation in weak 

rock conditions.  
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12.  Part 1, Section IV 

Form FIN- 5.1  

Form FIN – 5.2 

Please kindly clarify if the last five 
years refer to the period of 2020-

2016 or 2021-2017. 

We kindly request to consider the 

average annual turnover for 2020-
2016 due to COVID-related Form 

FIN - 5.2 reasons. As the global 
pandemic resulted in slowdowns in 

many sectors including the 
construction industry, turnovers in 

recent years decreased 

significantly. 

The latest five years financial 

statements for which audited 
records are available shall be 

submitted. The Authority will take 
into consideration the exceptional 

circumstances arising since 2020 

due to Covid.  

 

 

Applicants shall comply with Part 
1, Section II. Application Data 

Sheet (ADS), ITA 4.9 Minimum 

Annual Turnover: QAR 

1,800,000,000 

13.  
Part 1, Section I 

24.Specialist Sub-contractors.  

25. Evaluation of Applications  

& Part 1, Section III, B-6 (Company  

Experience in the similar scope of 

works) 

Please kindly clarify if the specialist 
contractor's experience can 

contribute to some of the required 

experience (for example for 

microtunneling works) under Part 1, 
for purposes of prequalification of 

the Applicant. 

Applicants shall refer to Part 1, 

Section I, F. Evaluation of 

Applications 25.2 which states  

“Only the activities of specialist 
sub-contractors that have been 

identified in the Application 
Submission Sheet may be 

considered in the evaluation of an 

Applicant. However, the general 
experience and financial 

resources of sub-contractors may 
not be added to those of the 

Applicant for purposes of 

prequalification of the Applicant”. 

14.  Part 1, Section III, B Qualification 

Criteria members  

Please kindly clarify if the overall 

requirement for the items in "6. 

Company Experience in the 

similar scope of works" can be 

satisfied with the aggregated 

experience of the Joint Venture 

(For example for the total 30 km of 
microtunneling experience 

requirement, can the 

parties combine their experiences 
to pass this qualification 

requirement?) 

 

Applicants are referred to item 3 

in Annexure 1 of Prequalification 

circular No.1 which stated  

“The JV as a whole shall 
demonstrate experience in the 

stated requirements of the 
Contract.  The Compliance Table 

requires each Party to submit 
their company experience with 

particular emphasis on the role 
allocated to the Party within the 

JV”. 
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15.  Part 1, Section III, B Qualification 

Criteria 6.(c).i  

Please kindly clarify if "Micro-
tunnelling using manned, steerable, 

guided, articulated micro-tunnel 

Criteria, boring machines (MTBM) 
with a jacked pipe diameter of up to 

3,000 millimeters (mm)" and drive 

lengths less than 500m can 

contribute to achieving a total 

requirement of 30 kilometers length 

Applicants can demonstrate the 

experience for total length made 
up by a number of projects within 

the last 10 years, subject to the 
drive length criterion. The 

individual drive length criterion is 

a minimum of 500m. 

16.  Part 1, Section III, B Qualification 

Criteria, 6 (a), (b), (c) & (e) 

Please kindly clarify if the 
requirements set forth in "Part 1, 

Section III, B Qualification Criteria, 
6 (a), (b), (c) & (e)" should be 

provided from the projects executed 

in the last 10 years 

Applicants shall demonstrate 

experience in TBM Tunneling & 
Work shafts Design & Build 

Experience in projects of similar 
nature and complexity within the 

last 10 years 

17.  Part 1, Section IV. Application 

Forms 

Form HSE- 7.1 & Form QM -7.2 

Quality Management 

Please clarify if the applicant needs 
to substantiate the "Yes" or "No" 

answers in the HSE Form 7.1 and 

Form QM-7.2 

(For example; if a "Yes" response is 

provided against Question 13, 

"Does your company provide  

adequate personal protective 
equipment, induction training for 

new starters, tool-box talks, 

inspection, maintenance, and  

replacement?", does the applicant 

needs to substantiate the  

information provided, with 

additional attachments? 

"Form HSE-7.1 and Form QM-7.2 

are self-explanatory, please tick 

the boxes and provide the 

documents requested." 

18.  Part 1, Section IV. Application 

Forms 

Form EXP - 6.1 & Form EXP- 6.2 

It is the applicant's understanding 
that Form EXP - 6.1, Particular 

Experience Record" will be used for 

listing the related project 

Please refer to Form EXP-6.1. 
where is it mentioned that the 

Applicant is requested to list all 
contracts which meet the criteria 

set out in Section III, Sub-section 

B, Sub Clause 6(a) to (d).  

The information is to be 
summarised, using Form EXP – 
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experiences together with the 

completion certificates 

Form EXP- 6.2, Details of Contracts 

of Similar Nature and Complexity" 

will be used for detailing the  

experiences of projects listed in 

Form EXP- 6.2 

Please kindly confirm/clarify 

6.2, for each contract completed 

or under execution by the 

Applicant or by each partner of a 

joint venture. 

 

 

19.  Part 2A, Part 2B and Part 1, Section 

III, B Qualification Criteria, 

 
 

 

The total lengths specified in 

Section III are considered by the 
Authority to be the minimum 

required for the Applicant to 
demonstrate sufficient experience 

in TBM and pipejacking tunnelling 

projects for these Contracts. 

20.  The Authority is kindly requested to 
clarify if a foreign government-

owned entity who intends to 
participate in the prequalification 

procedure is not defined as the 

“Government-owned entities in 
Qatar” in Item 4.4, because it is 

independent entity from the Qatar 
Public Works Authority with no 

doubt. 

 And thus, please confirm that 
the foreign government-owned 

entity can be exempted to provide 
“evidence of their continued 

eligibility” as required by Form ELI 

– 1.1 and Form ELI – 1.2.3 

Foreign Government-owned entity 
is not defined as “Government-

owned entities in Qatar”. 

Contract 3 - Western: 

4.Sm Tunnel Alignment 

 
9,172 

S.Om Tunnel Alignment 6,751 

Total 15,923 

4.Sm Tunnel Alignment (Opt) 4,730 

Total+ Opt 20,653 

 

Acknowledging the fact that the design of tunnel lengths and diameter may change with the final issued tender documents 

and appendices A and B for guidance  only; it is the applicant's understanding  that: 
 

NDOD 

Y    The tunnel lengths for pipe jack alignments are noted as approximately  Bkm, whereas TBM 

tunnels are around 44km (including optional + SW) 

Contract 2 - Eastern: 

3.0m Pipejack Alignment (AGO) 859 
 

3.5m Tunnel Alignment 4,830 

S.Om Tunnel Alignment 18,491 

3.0m Pipejack Alignment (LL) 3,073 

Total 27,253 

SW4 I SW8 4,251 

Total+ SW 31,504 

sow 
Y   Total length- approximately 46 kilometers (km) (including tunnel boring machine tunnels and 

pipe jack laterals) 

Eastern tunnel length -Approximately 30km 

Western tunnel length -Approximately 1Okm 
 

Although Tunnel Lengths (microtunnel  and TBM Tunnel) South of Wakrah (SOW) are not given in detail as much as in 

NDOD, if the same proportions with NDOD are considered for SOW, then overall microtunneling  length (including  NDOD 

and SOW) will reach around 15km, whereas  an 

80km length can be expected for TBM tunnels. However, as per the Qualification Requirements, 

total experience requi rements  a re  noted as 30km for microtunneling  works, whereas  20 km for the TBM Tunneling 

works. 
 

Please kindly c o n f i r m /clarify  
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21.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures, 

Section I, E. 24, Item 24.1, Page 8  

 

“24.1 Applicants planning to sub-

contract any of the key 
activities…Such proposed specialist 

sub-contractor(s) shall meet the 
corresponding qualification 

requirements specified in Section 

III, Qualification Criteria.  

  

1.“The corresponding qualification 
requirements” here in Item 24.1 is 

ambiguous for the specialist sub-

contractor(s).   

The Authority is kindly requested to 

clarify if the specialist sub-

contractor(s) proposed by the 
Applicant should meet only the part 

of the experiences (Series No. 6) in 
Section III, in order to complement 

the Applicant’s experiences; or 
otherwise, please confirm exactly 

which corresponding qualification 
requirements should the specialist 

sub-contractor(s) comply with.  

 

Part 1: Prequalification Procedures, 

Section I, F. 25, Item 25.2, Page 9. 

 “25.2 Only the qualifications of 

specialist sub-contractors that have 
been identified in the Application 

may be considered in the evaluation 

of an Applicant. However, the 
general experience and financial 

resources of sub-contractors may 
not be added to those of the 

Applicant for purposes of 

prequalification of the Applicant 

  

2. In Item 25.2, the former 
sentence and the latter sentence 

seems contradictory to each other 
The Authority is kindly requested to 

clarify if the experiences provided 
by the specialist sub-contractors 

can complement the part that the 

Applicants shall refer to Part 1, 

Section I, F. Evaluation of 

Applications 25.2 which states  

“Only the activities of specialist 

sub-contractors that have been 
identified in the Application 

Submission Sheet may be 

considered in the evaluation of an 
Applicant. The general experience 

and financial resources of sub-
contractors may not be added to 

those of the Applicant for purposes 
of prequalification of the 

Applicant”. 
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Applicant fails to provide, so that 

the Applicant can satisfy all the 

experiences requirements specified 

in Series No. 6, Section III.” 

22.  Part 1: Prequalification Procedures, 

Section IV, Form FIN-5.2 

II”. Chart 1 - Annual Turnover Data 

in Qatar (to be completed by 

individual companies of Qatar JV 

Partner) 

Chart 2 - Annual Turnover Data 
International (To be completed by 

Non Qatari JV Partner) 

 

The Authority is kindly requested to 

clarify if a non- Qatari individual 
Applicant should fill Form FIN – 5.2 

and if both charts should be filled 
out by a non- Qatari individual 

Applicant. 

And if so, should the Applicant fill 
out the turnover in Qatar (if any) 

and outside Qatar respectively?  

Applicants should refer to 

Attachment 3 of this 

Prequalification Circular No. 4 

23.  Part 1: (Prequalification 

Procedures) – Section III 
[Qualification Criteria], Sub Clause 

B.2. [Licenses and Registration 

(Series No. 2) 

 

Please indicate whether the 
corporate documents to be 

submitted for the present 
prequalification needs to be 

legalized before the Qatari 
authorities of the country of origin, 

as such instructions are not 
provided in the prequalification 

documents.    

 

If the response is positive, we kindly 

request a four-week extension as 
some consulates are working only 

partially during the summer months 

in Europe. 

Applicants shall refer to 

Attachment 2 this Prequalification 
Circular No. 4 and to Extension of 

time No.1 

- END OF PREQUALIFICATION CIRCULAR NO.4 - 

 


